RESOLUTION R30-16

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DONATION OF BULLET PROOF VESTS TO EDISON STATE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Whereas The Village of Covington deems it appropriate and beneficial to dispose of obsolete police equipment in a manner that serves the greater needs of society;

Whereas, Edison State Community College is a state institution that operates a police academy within the county;

Whereas, The Village of Covington has 8 galls bulletproof vests as surplus equipment and believes Edison State Community College could use said items for training purposes;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislative Authority of the Village of Covington, State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1: the Village of Covington's police department is authorized to transfer ownership of 8 galls bulletproof vests to Edison State Community College; and

SECTION 2: this Resolution shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

APPROVED June 20th, 2016:

Ed McCord, Mayor

R. Scott Tobias, President of Council

Brenda Carroll, Clerk\Fiscal Officer